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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

3600 CENTURY DIVISION WAY (KY076)
LOUISVILLE, KY 40205

COORDINATES

38.227300 - 38˚ 13’ 38.3’’Latitude (North): 
85.653300 - 85˚ 39’ 11.9’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
617876.3UTM X (Meters): 
4231686.0UTM Y (Meters): 
523 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

38085-B6 LOUISVILLE EAST, KYTarget Property Map:
1994Most Recent Revision:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
NPL RECOVERY Federal Superfund Liens
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
                                                System
CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
CORRACTS Corrective Action Report
RCRA-TSDF Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
RCRA-LQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
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ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
DOD Department of Defense Sites
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
ODI Open Dump Inventory
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, &
                                                Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
MINES Mines Master Index File
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SHWS State Leads List
SWF/LF Solid Waste Facilities List
HIST LF Historical Landfills
SB193 SB193 Branch Site Inventory List
INST CONTROL State Superfund Database
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Listing
NPDES Permitted Facility Listing
LEAD Environmental Lead Program Report Tracking Database

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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FEDERAL RECORDS

RCRAInfo: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ( RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Information System(RCRIS). The database includes selective information on sites which generate,
transport, store , treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of
hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs)
generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month Large quantity generators generate over
1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are
individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,
treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/13/2006 has revealed that there are 2
     RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

61S1/8 - 1/4  3526 DUTCHMAN S LANE     TWINBROOK NURSING HOME
72N1/8 - 1/4  2 GAST BLVD.     US ARMY RESERVE CENTER

FUDS: The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties where the US Army
Corps Of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

     A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2005 has revealed that there is 1 FUDS
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

94W1/2 - 1        BOWMAN ARMY AIR FIELD

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Protection’s Owner/Facility Report of All Tanks Regardless of Status list.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/27/2006 has revealed that there are 2 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Lower Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

61S1/8 - 1/4  3526 DUTCHMAN S LANE     TWINBROOK NURSING HOME
83ESE1/8 - 1/4  3650 DUTCHMANS LN     SHALOM TOWERS
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Database(s)Site Name ________________________

SHWS, USTBOWMAN FIELD REGIONAL AIRPORT
SHWSBELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS
SHWSCHARLIES FORT RESIDENCE
SHWS, INST CONTROLOLE BRICKYARD PLAZA
SHWSDEANNA PROPERTIES
SHWSWASHINGTON GREEN SUBD
ERNS3620 S 7TH ST
ERNS1400 S. HANDOCK STREET
ERNSLOUISVILLE YARD SERVICE CENTER
ERNSPORT RD. BY FOREIGN TRADE CENTER, NEAR GREENWOOD BOAT DOCK
FINDSKRAMER S LANE LANDFILL
FINDSFARNSLEY M.S. TOXICS MONITORING
US CDL4949 S THIRD ST APT 2
NPDESDIFFERENT STROKES GOLF CENTER
NPDESEASTPOINT BUSINESS CENTER

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=262L6E1lL18pET6elJ121z2SpS5RTx8nek26Ja1U262F6w1.L87.E.14la3k1Y1kpp29Tm1deK8NJE2p6T2HLG1zEQ29lz9C1M59pA8fTi7DeU6kJyAA2I0szx3LSftTSC2R6x2FL.1GEdVklJ1P1U1CpA4kTgAoe.9BJ9Az2G7czAAQSBA1Sx1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=262L6E1lL18pET6elJ121z2SpS5RTx8nek26Ja1U262F6w1.L87.E.14la3k1Y1kpp29Tm1deK8NJE2p6T2HLG1zEQ29lz9C1M59pA8fTi7DeU6kJyAA2I0szx3LSftTSC2R6x2FL.1GEdTklJ2P1U1CpA7kTg9oe.9BJ96z2G7czAAQSB91Sx1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=262L6E1lL18pET6elJ121z2SpS5RTx8nek26Ja1U262F6w1.L87.E.14la3k1Y1kpp29Tm1deK8NJE2p6T2HLG1zEQ29lz9C1M59pA8fTi7DeU6kJyAA2I0szx3LSftTSC2R6x2FL.1GEdTklJ2P1U1CpA7kTg9oe.9BJ96z2G7czAAQSB61Sx1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=262L6E1lL18pET6elJ121z2SpS5RTx8nek26Ja1U262F6w1.L87.E.14la3k1Y1kpp29Tm1deK8NJE2p6T2HLG1zEQ29lz9C1M59pA8fTi7DeU6kJyAA2I0szx3LSftTSC2R6x2FL.1GEdTklJ2P1U1CpA8kTg2oe.6BJ93z2G4czA9QSB71Sx1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=262L6E1lL18pET6elJ121z2SpS5RTx8nek26Ja1U262F6w1.L87.E.14la3k1Y1kpp29Tm1deK8NJE2p6T2HLG1zEQ29lz9C1M59pA8fTi7DeU6kJyAA2I0szx3LSftTSC2R6x2FL.1GEdTklJ2P1U1CpA7kTg9oe.9BJ96z2G4czA8QSB41Sx1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=262L6E1lL18pET6elJ121z2SpS5RTx8nek26Ja1U262F6w1.L87.E.14la3k1Y1kpp29Tm1deK8NJE2p6T2HLG1zEQ29lz9C1M59pA8fTi7DeU6kJyAA2I0szx3LSftTSC2R6x2FL.1GEdTklJ2P1U1CpA7kTg9oe.9BJ96z2G4czA3QSB21Sx1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=262L6E1lL18pET6elJ121z2SpS5RTx8nek26Ja1U262F6w1.L87.E.14la3k1Y1kpp29Tm1deK8NJE2p6T2HLG1zEQ29lz9C1M59pA8fTi7DeU6kJyAA2I0szx3LSftTSC2R6x2FL.1GEd3klJ1P1U1CpA3kTg7oe.3BJ97z2G8czA5QSB61Sx1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=262L6E1lL18pET6elJ121z2SpS5RTx8nek26Ja1U262F6w1.L87.E.14la3k1Y1kpp29Tm1deK8NJE2p6T2HLG1zEQ29lz9C1M59pA8fTi7DeU6kJyAA2I0szx3LSftTSC2R6x1FL.9GEdAklJ2P1U3CpA4kTg7oe.6BJ97z2G6czA1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=262L6E1lL18pET6elJ121z2SpS5RTx8nek26Ja1U262F6w1.L87.E.14la3k1Y1kpp29Tm1deK8NJE2p6T2HLG1zEQ29lz9C1M59pA8fTi7DeU6kJyAA2I0szx3LSftTSC2R6x1FL.9GEdAklJAP1U7CpA5kTg2oe.6BJ9Az2G5czA1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=262L6E1lL18pET6elJ121z2SpS5RTx8nek26Ja1U262F6w1.L87.E.14la3k1Y1kpp29Tm1deK8NJE2p6T2HLG1zEQ29lz9C1M59pA8fTi7DeU6kJyAA2I0szx3LSftTSC2R6x1FL.9GEdAklJ2P1U3CpA1kTg3oe.8BJ94z2G9czA1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=262L6E1lL18pET6elJ121z2SpS5RTx8nek26Ja1U262F6w1.L87.E.14la3k1Y1kpp29Tm1deK8NJE2p6T2HLG1zEQ29lz9C1M59pA8fTi7DeU6kJyAA2I0szx3LSftTSC2R6x2FL.1GEd2klJ1P1U1CpA7kTg9oe.4BJ98z2G2czA1QSB21Sx1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=262L6E1lL18pET6elJ121z2SpS5RTx8nek26Ja1U262F6w1.L87.E.14la3k1Y1kpp29Tm1deK8NJE2p6T2HLG1zEQ29lz9C1M59pA8fTi7DeU6kJyAA2I0szx3LSftTSC2R6x2FL.1GEd2klJ1P1U1CpA9kTg3oe.3BJ98z2G8czA4QSB31Sx1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=262L6E1lL18pET6elJ121z2SpS5RTx8nek26Ja1U262F6w1.L87.E.14la3k1Y1kpp29Tm1deK8NJE2p6T2HLG1zEQ29lz9C1M59pA8fTi7DeU6kJyAA2I0szx3LSftTSC2R6x2FL.1GEd2klJ1P1U1CpAAkTg7oe.3BJ94z2G1czA3QSB71Sx1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=262L6E1lL18pET6elJ121z2SpS5RTx8nek26Ja1U262F6w1.L87.E.14la3k1Y1kpp29Tm1deK8NJE2p6T2HLG1zEQ29lz9C1M59pA8fTi7DeU6kJyAA2I0szx3LSftTSC2R6x2FL.1GEdTklJ2P1U1CpA9kTg1oe.9BJ91z2GAczA4QSB61Sx1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=262L6E1lL18pET6elJ121z2SpS5RTx8nek26Ja1U262F6w1.L87.E.14la3k1Y1kpp29Tm1deK8NJE2p6T2HLG1zEQ29lz9C1M59pA8fTi7DeU6kJyAA2I0szx3LSftTSC2R6x2FL.1GEdTklJ2P1U1CpA9kTg1oe.9BJ92z2G1czA2QSB21Sx1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

FEDERAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL RECOVERY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA TSD
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen.
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen.
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000State Haz. Waste
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500State Landfill
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SB193
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD

TRIBAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV

TC1847659.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC1847659.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Manufctr Code:
                    Not reportedTank Manufctr Code:
                    500Capacity in Gallons:
                    DSLTank Substance Code:
                    1Compartment Num:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    6/11/1992  12:00:00 AMRemoved Date:
                    Not reportedClosed in Place Date:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    1/1/1979  12:00:00 AMInstallation Date:
                    NONPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                    UnknownPipe Type:
                    UnknownPipe External Protection:
                    Single Wall SteelPipe Material:
                    UnknownTank Overfill Protection:
                    UnknownTank Internal Protection:
                    NoneTank External Protection:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:
                    Verified RemovalTank Status:
                    1Subject Item Id:
                    67693Facility ID:
                    15056Sequence Id:

UST:

under RCRA.
notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required
dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to track the
activities related to facilities that generate, transport, and treat, store, or
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of events and
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

No violations foundViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

(502) 452-6331
BRAD MCCOYContact:

KYD985111145EPA ID:
(502) 452-6331
BRYAN’S MCCOY INC.Owner:

RCRAInfo:

1038 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
512 ft.

1/8-1/4 USTLOUISVILLE, KY  40205
South FINDS3526 DUTCHMAN S LANE KYD985111145
1 RCRA-SQGTWINBROOK NURSING HOME 1000826453

TC1847659.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    0Internal Document ID:
                    STORSubject Item Category Code:
                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    502-452-6331Owner Phone:
                    Louisville, KY 40205Owener City,St,Zip:
                    3526 DUTCHMANS LANEOwner Address:
                    Twinbrook Nursing HomeOwner Name:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast Cp Test Date:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:

TWINBROOK NURSING HOME  (Continued) 1000826453

activities related to facilities that generate, transport, and treat, store, or
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of events and
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

19931021GENERATOR-OTHER REQUIREMENTSNon-Financial Record Review
19931021GENERATOR-OTHER REQUIREMENTSCompliance Schedule Evaluation
__________________________________________________________________________ ComplianceArea of ViolationEvaluation
Date of

 There are 1 violation record(s) reported at this site:

STATE29/22/1993Proposed Monetary Penalty
STATE29/22/1993Final Monetary Penalty
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Lead AgencyPenalty AmountPenalty DatePenalty Description

Penalty Summary:

                                        Proposed Monetary Penalty     Penalty Type:
                                        09/22/1993     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        10/21/1993  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        09/21/1993  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-OTHER REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        krs 224.46-580  Regulation Violated:

Violations existViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

(606) 263-2081
D. R. SAMS JR.Contact:

KY3210400005EPA ID:
(606) 263-2081
125TH US ARMY RESERVESOwner:

RCRAInfo:

1044 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
522 ft.

1/8-1/4 LOUISVILLE, KY  40205
North FINDS2 GAST BLVD. KY3210400005
2 RCRA-SQGUS ARMY RESERVE CENTER 1000826754

TC1847659.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

under RCRA.
notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required
dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to track the

US ARMY RESERVE CENTER  (Continued) 1000826754

                    0Internal Document ID:
                    STORSubject Item Category Code:
                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    502-454-7795Owner Phone:
                    Louisville, KY 40205Owener City,St,Zip:
                    3650 DUTCHSMANS LANEOwner Address:
                    Shalom TowerOwner Name:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast Cp Test Date:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Manufctr Code:
                    Not reportedTank Manufctr Code:
                    500Capacity in Gallons:
                    DSLTank Substance Code:
                    1Compartment Num:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    12/14/1998  12:00:00 AMRemoved Date:
                    Not reportedClosed in Place Date:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    1/1/1980  12:00:00 AMInstallation Date:
                    NONPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    NONPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    NonePipe Release Detection:
                    UnknownPipe Type:
                    UnknownPipe External Protection:
                    UnknownPipe Material:
                    NoneTank Overfill Protection:
                    NoneTank Internal Protection:
                    NoneTank External Protection:
                    UnknownTank Material:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:
                    Verified RemovalTank Status:
                    1Subject Item Id:
                    60602Facility ID:
                    9999690Sequence Id:

UST:

1305 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
518 ft.

1/8-1/4 LOUISVILLE, KY  40205
ESE 3650 DUTCHMANS LN    N/A
3 USTSHALOM TOWERS U003416339
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          -85.6627778Longitude:
          38.2272222Lattitude:
          Not reportedFuture Prog:
          Not reportedCurrent Prog:
          8.69CTC:
          COUNTYCurrent Owner:
          Utilized as an Army AirfieldHistory:
          Not reportedRAB:
          Consisted of 71.56 acresDescription:
          Not ListedNPL Status:
          502-315-6766Telephone:
          2005Fiscal Year:
          Louisville District (LRLUS Army District:
          03Congressional District:
          JEFFERSONCounty:
          4EPA Region:
          KYState:
          LOUISVILLECity:
          BOWMAN ARMY AIR FIELDFacility Name:
          KY9799F3498Federal Facility ID:

FUDS:

2722 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
543 ft.

1/2-1 LOUISVILLE, KY  
West    N/A
4 FUDSBOWMAN ARMY AIR FIELD 1009484507
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LOUISVILLE S106885321 WASHINGTON GREEN SUBD MT WASHINGTON RD 40207 SHWS
LOUISVILLE 1009623026 4949 S THIRD ST APT 2 4949 S THIRD ST APT 2 US CDL

GREENWOOD BOAT DOCK DOCK
LOUISVILLE 91202738 PORT RD. BY FOREIGN TRADE CENTER, NEAR PORT RD. BY FOREIGN TRADE CENTER, NEAR GREENWOOD BOAT ERNS
LOUISVILLE S106885373 DEANNA PROPERTIES 4613 C PINEWOOD RD 40218 SHWS
LOUISVILLE 99641594 LOUISVILLE YARD SERVICE CENTER LOUISVILLE YARD SERVICE CENTER ERNS
LOUISVILLE 1008227732 FARNSLEY M.S. TOXICS MONITORING 3400 LEES LANES FINDS
LOUISVILLE S108081011 EASTPOINT BUSINESS CENTER LAGRANGE RD NPDES
LOUISVILLE 1006837101 KRAMER S LANE LANDFILL KRAMER S LANE FINDS
LOUISVILLE S107152386 OLE BRICKYARD PLAZA KILN COURT AND LEGHORN DRIVE 40218 SHWS, INST CONTROL
LOUISVILLE 91236565 1400 S. HANDOCK STREET 1400 S. HANDOCK STREET ERNS
LOUISVILLE S108080935 DIFFERENT STROKES GOLF CENTER ENGLISH STATION RD NPDES
LOUISVILLE S106885695 CHARLIES FORT RESIDENCE 423 CREAD RD 40207 SHWS
LOUISVILLE S106885698 BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS BARDSTOWN RD 40205 SHWS
LOUISVILLE 2002626745 3620 S 7TH ST 3620 S 7TH ST ERNS
LOUISVILLE U003989699 BOWMAN FIELD REGIONAL AIRPORT I 64 & KY 2048 40205 SHWS, UST

ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2L2IL91yI.8e9y6iyn1M.m2zeC5fyC8aid2xna1HMl28Lv1BIv7T9G1IyX3D.E1seL2iyt1miW8knw2cLq29Ii1Y9t2pyV9U.25Hey81yL7RiC69n8A7Mx0om33azitHCH25LQ2FI1139uTlyK2q.I1ief76yg9ii49Un36cMB42m83Ozt2rCq1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2L2IL91yI.8e9y6iyn1M.m2zeC5fyC8aid2xna1HMl28Lv1BIv7T9G1IyX3D.E1seL2iyt1miW8knw2cLq29Ii1Y9t2pyV9U.25Hey81yL7RiC69n8A7Mx0om33azitHCH25LQ2FI1139u2lyK1q.I1iefA6yg7ii43Un34cMB12m83Ozt7rCq1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2L2IL91yI.8e9y6iyn1M.m2zeC5fyC8aid2xna1HMl28Lv1BIv7T9G1IyX3D.E1seL2iyt1miW8knw2cLq29Ii1Y9t2pyV9U.25Hey81yL7RiC69n8A7Mx0om33azitHCH25LQ1FI1939uAlyK2q.I3ief16yg3ii48Un34cMB92m81
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2L2IL91yI.8e9y6iyn1M.m2zeC5fyC8aid2xna1HMl28Lv1BIv7T9G1IyX3D.E1seL2iyt1miW8knw2cLq29Ii1Y9t2pyV9U.25Hey81yL7RiC69n8A7Mx0om33azitHCH25LQ2FI1139uTlyK2q.I1ief76yg9ii49Un36cMB42m88Ozt4rCq1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2L2IL91yI.8e9y6iyn1M.m2zeC5fyC8aid2xna1HMl28Lv1BIv7T9G1IyX3D.E1seL2iyt1miW8knw2cLq29Ii1Y9t2pyV9U.25Hey81yL7RiC69n8A7Mx0om33azitHCH25LQ1FI1939uAlyKAq.I7ief56yg2ii46Un3AcMB52m81
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2L2IL91yI.8e9y6iyn1M.m2zeC5fyC8aid2xna1HMl28Lv1BIv7T9G1IyX3D.E1seL2iyt1miW8knw2cLq29Ii1Y9t2pyV9U.25Hey81yL7RiC69n8A7Mx0om33azitHCH25LQ2FI1139u2lyK1q.I1ief96yg3ii43Un38cMB82m84Ozt3rCq1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2L2IL91yI.8e9y6iyn1M.m2zeC5fyC8aid2xna1HMl28Lv1BIv7T9G1IyX3D.E1seL2iyt1miW8knw2cLq29Ii1Y9t2pyV9U.25Hey81yL7RiC69n8A7Mx0om33azitHCH25LQ2FI1139uTlyK2q.I1ief96yg1ii49Un32cMB12m82Ozt2rCq1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2L2IL91yI.8e9y6iyn1M.m2zeC5fyC8aid2xna1HMl28Lv1BIv7T9G1IyX3D.E1seL2iyt1miW8knw2cLq29Ii1Y9t2pyV9U.25Hey81yL7RiC69n8A7Mx0om33azitHCH25LQ2FI1139u2lyK1q.I1ief76yg9ii44Un38cMB22m81Ozt2rCq1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2L2IL91yI.8e9y6iyn1M.m2zeC5fyC8aid2xna1HMl28Lv1BIv7T9G1IyX3D.E1seL2iyt1miW8knw2cLq29Ii1Y9t2pyV9U.25Hey81yL7RiC69n8A7Mx0om33azitHCH25LQ2FI1139uTlyK2q.I1ief86yg2ii46Un33cMB42m89Ozt7rCq1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2L2IL91yI.8e9y6iyn1M.m2zeC5fyC8aid2xna1HMl28Lv1BIv7T9G1IyX3D.E1seL2iyt1miW8knw2cLq29Ii1Y9t2pyV9U.25Hey81yL7RiC69n8A7Mx0om33azitHCH25LQ1FI1939uAlyK2q.I3ief46yg7ii46Un37cMB62m81
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2L2IL91yI.8e9y6iyn1M.m2zeC5fyC8aid2xna1HMl28Lv1BIv7T9G1IyX3D.E1seL2iyt1miW8knw2cLq29Ii1Y9t2pyV9U.25Hey81yL7RiC69n8A7Mx0om33azitHCH25LQ2FI1139uTlyK2q.I1ief96yg1ii49Un31cMBA2m84Ozt6rCq1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2L2IL91yI.8e9y6iyn1M.m2zeC5fyC8aid2xna1HMl28Lv1BIv7T9G1IyX3D.E1seL2iyt1miW8knw2cLq29Ii1Y9t2pyV9U.25Hey81yL7RiC69n8A7Mx0om33azitHCH25LQ2FI1139uTlyK2q.I1ief76yg9ii49Un36cMB72m8AOzt6rCq1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2L2IL91yI.8e9y6iyn1M.m2zeC5fyC8aid2xna1HMl28Lv1BIv7T9G1IyX3D.E1seL2iyt1miW8knw2cLq29Ii1Y9t2pyV9U.25Hey81yL7RiC69n8A7Mx0om33azitHCH25LQ2FI1139uTlyK2q.I1ief76yg9ii49Un36cMB72m8AOzt9rCq1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2L2IL91yI.8e9y6iyn1M.m2zeC5fyC8aid2xna1HMl28Lv1BIv7T9G1IyX3D.E1seL2iyt1miW8knw2cLq29Ii1Y9t2pyV9U.25Hey81yL7RiC69n8A7Mx0om33azitHCH25LQ2FI1139u3lyK1q.I1ief36yg7ii43Un37cMB82m85Ozt6rCq1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2L2IL91yI.8e9y6iyn1M.m2zeC5fyC8aid2xna1HMl28Lv1BIv7T9G1IyX3D.E1seL2iyt1miW8knw2cLq29Ii1Y9t2pyV9U.25Hey81yL7RiC69n8A7Mx0om33azitHCH25LQ2FI1139uVlyK1q.I1ief46ygAii49Un3AcMB72m8AOztArCq1


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/30/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/30/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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NPL RECOVERY:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-603-8960
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-603-8960
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA:  Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
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RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces
the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS).
The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of
hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small
quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per
month. Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg
of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from
the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store,
or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/21/2006
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-260-2342
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 10/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 10/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-692-8801
Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2005
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/13/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/30/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.
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Date of Government Version: 10/17/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 10/11/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SHWS:  State Leads List
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facilities List
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 11/27/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HIST LF:  Historical Landfills
This solid waste facility listing contains detail information that is not included in the landfill listing. A
listing with detail information is no longer available by the Department of Environmental Protection.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2006
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 11/27/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SB193:  SB193 Branch Site Inventory List
The inventory indicates facilities that have performed permanent closure activities at a regulated underground
storage tank facility and have known soil and/or groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-5981
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-5981
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INST CONTROL:  State Superfund Database
A list of closed sites in the State Superfund Database. Institutional controls would be in place at any site that
uses Contained or Managed as a Closure Option.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
Sites that have been accepted into the Voluntary Cleanup Program or have submitted an application.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2006
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-573-3382
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  Permitted Facility Listing
A listing of permitted wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-3410
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD:  Environmental Lead Program Report Tracking Database
Lead Report Tracking Database

Date of Government Version: 10/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  502-564-4537
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.
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Date of Government Version: 12/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Minnesota, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 08/24/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 08/24/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 11/30/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2006
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2007
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/18/2006
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
Telephone: (800) 823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose.  Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Certified Child Care Homes
Source: Cabinet for Families & Children
Telephone: 502-564-7130
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Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Polygon Features
Source: Environmental Protection & Public Protection Cabinet
Telephone: 502-564-5174

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2007 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1994Most Recent Revision:
38085-B6 LOUISVILLE EAST, KYTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

523 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4231686.0UTM Y (Meters): 
617876.3UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
85.6533 - 85˚ 39’ 11.9’’Longitude (West): 
38.22730 - 38˚ 13’ 38.3’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

LOUISVILLE, KY 40205
3600 CENTURY DIVISION WAY (KY076)
U.S. ARMY RESERVE CENTER MG BENJAMIN J. BUTLER

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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✩Target Property Elevation: 523 ft.
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521
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General SEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Not AvailableLOUISVILLE EAST

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

21111C0090D Flood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapJEFFERSON, KY

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

MODERATECorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

water table is more than 6 feet.
Well drained. Soils have intermediate water holding capacity. Depth toSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

CRIDER                        Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
SilurianSystem:
Middle Silurian (Niagoaran)Series:
S2Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

loam
weathered bedrock
unweathered bedrockDeeper Soil Types:

silty clayShallow Soil Types:

unweathered bedrock
silty clay loamSurficial Soil Types:

unweathered bedrock
silty clay loamSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    4.50
Max:   6.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay80 inches38 inches 3

Min:    5.10
Max:   7.30

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam38 inches12 inches 2

Min:    5.10
Max:   7.30

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam12 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Permeability Soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr) (pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile ENEKY20031846   19
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEKY20031536   C18
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEKY20031462   C17
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEKY20032006   C16
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEKY20031463   C15
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEKY20031464   C14
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEKY20031400   C13
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEKY20031453   C12
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEKY20031435   C11
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEKY20031465   C10
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEKY20031989   C9
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEKY20032089   C8
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEKY20032106   C7
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEKY20031920   C6
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEKY20031466   C5
1/2 - 1 Mile SEKY20031360   B4
1/2 - 1 Mile SEKY20031288   B3
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SEKY20031631   A2

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/4 - 1/2 Mile SEUSGS2326596   A1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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JeffersonDomesticCountyuse:
0Flow gpm :0Constructi:

60Total dept:
0Static wat:
0Depth to b:

DomesticPrimary us:Not ReportedDrill date:
Louisville EastQuadrangle:JeffersonCounty nam:

-85.64722West longi:
38.22222North lati:
Not ReportedDow akgwa :
47192Kgs id:

A2
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

KY20031631KY WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

0Ground water data count:
0000-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-00
1Water quality data count:1944-04-15Water quality data end date:
1944-04-15Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

Not ReportedProject number:
ownerSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:60Well depth:
SELLERSBURG AND JEFFERSONVILLE LIMESTONES EQUIVALENTS (ONONDAGA LS.)Aquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

ESTMean greenwich time offset:19440415Date inventoried:
Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

UndulatingTopographic:
SilverLittle Kentucky. Indiana, Kentucky. Area = 1240 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
10Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
505Altitude:

24000Map scale:E17ANELocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
111County:21State:
21District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:UCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-85.64718296Dec lon:
38.22229256Dec lat:0853850Longitude:

381320Latitude:
E17A0049Site name:

381320085385001Site no:USGSAgency cd:

A1
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS2326596FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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JeffersonMonitoringCountyuse:
0Flow gpm :0Constructi:

17.5Total dept:
13Static wat:
8.5Depth to b:

MonitoringPrimary us:11/20/2000 00:00:00Drill date:
Louisville EastQuadrangle:JeffersonCounty nam:

-85.6375West longi:
38.23278North lati:
80041275Dow akgwa :
64517Kgs id:

C5
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

KY20031466KY WELLS

JeffersonMonitoringCountyuse:
0Flow gpm :0Constructi:

20.3Total dept:
0Static wat:
0Depth to b:

MonitoringPrimary us:06/12/1998 00:00:00Drill date:
Louisville EastQuadrangle:JeffersonCounty nam:

-85.64556West longi:
38.22056North lati:
80034721Dow akgwa :
43041Kgs id:

B4
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

KY20031360KY WELLS

JeffersonMonitoringCountyuse:
0Flow gpm :0Constructi:

24Total dept:
0Static wat:
0Depth to b:

MonitoringPrimary us:06/12/1998 00:00:00Drill date:
Louisville EastQuadrangle:JeffersonCounty nam:

-85.64556West longi:
38.22056North lati:
80034722Dow akgwa :
43042Kgs id:

B3
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

KY20031288KY WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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JeffersonMonitoringCountyuse:
0Flow gpm :0Constructi:

16Total dept:
6.02Static wat:
8Depth to b:

MonitoringPrimary us:01/06/2000 00:00:00Drill date:
Louisville EastQuadrangle:JeffersonCounty nam:

-85.6375West longi:
38.23278North lati:
80037532Dow akgwa :
59481Kgs id:

C8
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

KY20032089KY WELLS

JeffersonMonitoringCountyuse:
0Flow gpm :0Constructi:

16.5Total dept:
12.1Static wat:
9.2Depth to b:

MonitoringPrimary us:03/06/2001 00:00:00Drill date:
Louisville EastQuadrangle:JeffersonCounty nam:

-85.6375West longi:
38.23278North lati:
80041282Dow akgwa :
67972Kgs id:

C7
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

KY20032106KY WELLS

JeffersonMonitoringCountyuse:
0Flow gpm :0Constructi:

16Total dept:
6.61Static wat:
9Depth to b:

MonitoringPrimary us:01/05/2000 00:00:00Drill date:
Louisville EastQuadrangle:JeffersonCounty nam:

-85.6375West longi:
38.23278North lati:
80037533Dow akgwa :
59567Kgs id:

C6
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

KY20031920KY WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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JeffersonMonitoringCountyuse:
0Flow gpm :0Constructi:

17Total dept:
7.42Static wat:
10Depth to b:

MonitoringPrimary us:11/05/2002 00:00:00Drill date:
Louisville EastQuadrangle:JeffersonCounty nam:

-85.6375West longi:
38.23278North lati:
80046362Dow akgwa :
72852Kgs id:

C11
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

KY20031435KY WELLS

JeffersonMonitoringCountyuse:
0Flow gpm :0Constructi:

17.5Total dept:
11.7Static wat:
7.7Depth to b:

MonitoringPrimary us:11/20/2000 00:00:00Drill date:
Louisville EastQuadrangle:JeffersonCounty nam:

-85.6375West longi:
38.23278North lati:
80041276Dow akgwa :
64516Kgs id:

C10
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

KY20031465KY WELLS

JeffersonMonitoringCountyuse:
0Flow gpm :0Constructi:

17Total dept:
6.51Static wat:
10Depth to b:

MonitoringPrimary us:11/05/2002 00:00:00Drill date:
Louisville EastQuadrangle:JeffersonCounty nam:

-85.6375West longi:
38.23278North lati:
80046361Dow akgwa :
72851Kgs id:

C9
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

KY20031989KY WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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JeffersonMonitoringCountyuse:
0Flow gpm :0Constructi:

17.5Total dept:
14Static wat:
9.9Depth to b:

MonitoringPrimary us:11/20/2000 00:00:00Drill date:
Louisville EastQuadrangle:JeffersonCounty nam:

-85.6375West longi:
38.23278North lati:
80041277Dow akgwa :
64515Kgs id:

C14
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

KY20031464KY WELLS

JeffersonMonitoringCountyuse:
0Flow gpm :0Constructi:

16Total dept:
6.86Static wat:
6.5Depth to b:

MonitoringPrimary us:12/30/1999 00:00:00Drill date:
Louisville EastQuadrangle:JeffersonCounty nam:

-85.6375West longi:
38.23278North lati:
80037531Dow akgwa :
59482Kgs id:

C13
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

KY20031400KY WELLS

JeffersonMonitoringCountyuse:
0Flow gpm :0Constructi:

16.5Total dept:
12.5Static wat:
9.1Depth to b:

MonitoringPrimary us:03/06/2001 00:00:00Drill date:
Louisville EastQuadrangle:JeffersonCounty nam:

-85.6375West longi:
38.23278North lati:
80041281Dow akgwa :
67973Kgs id:

C12
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

KY20031453KY WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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JeffersonMonitoringCountyuse:
0Flow gpm :0Constructi:

17.5Total dept:
16Static wat:
8.1Depth to b:

MonitoringPrimary us:01/25/2001 00:00:00Drill date:
Louisville EastQuadrangle:JeffersonCounty nam:

-85.6375West longi:
38.23279North lati:
80041236Dow akgwa :
65026Kgs id:

C17
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

KY20031462KY WELLS

JeffersonMonitoringCountyuse:
0Flow gpm :0Constructi:

18Total dept:
0Static wat:
8Depth to b:

MonitoringPrimary us:12/18/2001 00:00:00Drill date:
Louisville EastQuadrangle:JeffersonCounty nam:

-85.6375West longi:
38.23279North lati:
80042600Dow akgwa :
68199Kgs id:

C16
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

KY20032006KY WELLS

JeffersonMonitoringCountyuse:
0Flow gpm :0Constructi:

17.5Total dept:
11.5Static wat:
8.25Depth to b:

MonitoringPrimary us:01/25/2001 00:00:00Drill date:
Louisville EastQuadrangle:JeffersonCounty nam:

-85.6375West longi:
38.23278North lati:
80041235Dow akgwa :
65027Kgs id:

C15
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

KY20031463KY WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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JeffersonMonitoringCountyuse:
0Flow gpm :0Constructi:

25Total dept:
8.6Static wat:
12Depth to b:

MonitoringPrimary us:09/23/1991 00:00:00Drill date:
Louisville EastQuadrangle:JeffersonCounty nam:

-85.63611West longi:
38.23194North lati:
80007341Dow akgwa :
16797Kgs id:

19
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

KY20031846KY WELLS

JeffersonMonitoringCountyuse:
0Flow gpm :0Constructi:

17.5Total dept:
0Static wat:
9.1Depth to b:

MonitoringPrimary us:01/26/2001 00:00:00Drill date:
Louisville EastQuadrangle:JeffersonCounty nam:

-85.6375West longi:
38.23279North lati:
80041237Dow akgwa :
65025Kgs id:

C18
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

KY20031536KY WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0%50%50%4.950 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 2

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   40205

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for JEFFERSON County:  1 

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Polygon Features
Source: Environmental Protection & Public Protection Cabinet
Telephone: 502-564-5174

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC1847659.2s     Page A-16
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Kentucky Water Well Records Database
Source:  Kentucky Geological Survey
Telephone:  859-257-5500

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

TC1847659.2s     Page A-17
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2007 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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EDR City Directory Abstract

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening report designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s 
City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data. For each address, the 
directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental 
Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties 
does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION
WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH 
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR 
PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE 
LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER 
CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR 
EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY 
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, 
estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are 
not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any 
environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional 
can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not 
to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2007 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part,  
of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All 
other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



SUMMARY

. City Directories:

Business directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if available, at 
approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1964 through 2006.  (These years are not necessarily 
inclusive.)   A summary of the information obtained is provided in the text of this report.



February 5, 2007Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:  

Target Property:

3600 Century Division Way
Louisville, KY   40205

Year Uses Source

1964 Street Not Listed in Research Source Caron Directory Co

1971 Street Not Listed in Research Source Caron Directory Co

1976 Street Not Listed in Research Source Caron Directory Co

1981 Street Not Listed in Research Source Caron Directory Co

1986 Street Not Listed in Research Source Caron Directory Co

1991 Street Not Listed in Research Source Caron Directory Co

1996 Street Not Listed in Research Source Polk's City Directory

2001 Street Not Listed in Research Source Polk's City Directory

2006 US Army Advisor Polk's City Directory

US Army Reserve Training Center Polk's City Directory

Adjoining Properties

SURROUNDING
Multiple Addresses                      
Louisville, KY 40205     

UsesYear Source

1964 Street Not Listed in Research Source Caron Directory Co

1971 Street Not Listed in Research Source Caron Directory Co

1976 Street Not Listed in Research Source Caron Directory Co

1981 Street Not Listed in Research Source Caron Directory Co

1986 Street Not Listed in Research Source Caron Directory Co

1991 Street Not Listed in Research Source Caron Directory Co

1996 Street Not Listed in Research Source Polk's City Directory

2001 Street Not Listed in Research Source Polk's City Directory

1847659   - 6  

2



Year Uses Source

2006 ** CENTRURY DIVISION WAY ** Polk's City Directory

No address listings prior to the Target Property Polk's City Directory

No address listings beyond the Target Property Polk's City Directory

1847659   - 6  
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EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

This document reports that EDR searched its own collection or select outside repository collections of aerial photography,
and based on client-supplied target property information, aerial photography, including the target property was not deemed
reasonably ascertainable by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR). This no coverage determination reflects a search
only of aerial photography repository collections that EDR accessed. It can not be concluded from this search that no
coverage for the target property exists anywhere, in any collection.

NO COVERAGE

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2007 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



"Linking Technology with Tradition"®

Limited Permission to Photocopy

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this
Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN
CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT
LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF
DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts
regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Sanborn® Map Report

Copyright 2007 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources,
Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.  EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its
affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

Ship To: Christie Harrington

Geo Consultants LLC

199 Kentucky Avenue

Kevil, KY 42053

Order Date: 2/1/2007 Completion Date: 2/1/2007

Inquiry #: 1847659.3S

P.O. #: NA

Site Name: U.S. Army Reserve Center MG

Address: 3600 Century Division Way (KY076)

City/State: Louisville, KY 40205

Cross Streets:

Customer Project: BRAC Contracts

5014710WEI 270-462-3882

1950 - 1 Map
1988 - 1 Map
1990 - 1 Map
1992 - 1 Map
1994 - 1 Map

Based on client-supplied information, fire insurance maps for the following years were identified

Total Maps: 5

Geo Consultants LLC  (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for the limited
use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited
number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon
request.



USER'S GUIDE

This User's Guide provides guidelines for accessing Sanborn Map® images and for transferring them to your Word Processor.

Reading Sanborn Maps
• Sanborn Maps document historical property use by displaying property information through words, abbreviations, and map

symbols.  The Sanborn Map Key provides information to help interpret the symbols and abbreviations used on Sanborn Maps.
The Key is available from EDR's Web Site at: http://www.edrnet.com/reports/samples/key.pdf

Organization of Electronic Sanborn Image File

• Sanborn Map Report, listing years of coverage
• User's Guide
• Oldest Sanborn Map Image
• Most recent Sanborn Map Image

Navigating the Electronic Sanborn Image File
1.    Open file on screen.
2.    Identify TP (Target Property) on the most recent map.
3.    Find TP on older printed images.
4.    Using Acrobat® Reader®, zoom to 250% in order to view more
clearly.  (200-250% is the approximate equivalent scale of
hardcopy Sanborn Maps.)
      A. On the menu bar, click "View" and then "Zoom to..."
      B. Or, use the magnifying tool and drag a box around the TP

Printing a Sanborn Map From the Electonic File
• EDR recommends printing images at 300 dpi (300 dpi prints faster than 600 dpi)
• To print only the TP area, cut and paste from Acrobat to your word processor application.

Acrobat Versions 6 and 7
1.	Go to the menu bar
2.	Click the "Select Tool"
3.	Draw a box around the area selected
4.	"Right click" on your mouse
5.	Select "Copy Image to Clipboard"
6.	Go to Word Processor such as Microsoft Word, paste and print.

Acrobat Version 5
1.	Go to the menu bar
2.	Click the "Graphics Select Tool"
3.	Draw a box around the area selected
4.	Go to "Menu"
5.	Highlight "Edit"
6.	Highlight "Copy"
7.	Go to Word Processor such as Microsoft Word, paste and print.

Important Information about Email Delivery of Electronic Sanborn Map Images
• Images are grouped intro one file, up to 2MB.
• In cases where in excess of 6-7 map years are available, the file size typically exceeds 2MB.  In these cases,

you will receive multiple files, labeled as "1 of 3", "2 of 3", etc. including all available map years.
• Due to file size limitations, certain ISPs, including AOL, may occasionally delay or decline to deliver files.  Please

contact your ISP to identify their specific file size limitations.



SPM1950Copyright© The Sanborn Library, LLC

The Sanborn Library, LLC

Reproduction in whole or in part of any map of The Sanborn Library, LLC may be prohibited without prior written
permission from The Sanborn Library, LLC.

Year EDR Research Associate
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The Sanborn Library, LLC

Reproduction in whole or in part of any map of The Sanborn Library, LLC may be prohibited without prior written
permission from The Sanborn Library, LLC.

Year EDR Research Associate
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The Sanborn Library, LLC

Reproduction in whole or in part of any map of The Sanborn Library, LLC may be prohibited without prior written
permission from The Sanborn Library, LLC.

Year EDR Research Associate



SPM1992Copyright© The Sanborn Library, LLC

The Sanborn Library, LLC

Reproduction in whole or in part of any map of The Sanborn Library, LLC may be prohibited without prior written
permission from The Sanborn Library, LLC.

Year EDR Research Associate
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The Sanborn Library, LLC

Reproduction in whole or in part of any map of The Sanborn Library, LLC may be prohibited without prior written
permission from The Sanborn Library, LLC.

Year EDR Research Associate
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Key Contacts and Government Records Searched

  Airports, Topographic gradient
  Markings and Obstructions, AM Radio Interference Zones,

47 CFR 1.1307(8)• FCC antenna/tower sites, AM Radio Towers, FAA
FCC & FAA Map

47 CFR 1.1307(7); 40 CFR 6.302• National Wetlands Inventory Data (where available)
Wetlands Map

47 CFR 1.1307(6); 40 CFR 6.302• National Flood Plain Data (where available)
Flood Plain Map

• Indian Reservations
• State Historic Places (where available)

47 CFR 1.1307(4); 40 CFR 6.302• National Register of Historic Places
Historic Sites Map

  and Wildlife, Critical Habitat Data (where available)
47 CFR 1.1307(3); 40 CFR 6.302• Threatened or Endangered Species, Fish
40 CFR 6.302   - Fish and Wildlife
40 CFR 6.302(e)   - Wild and scenic rivers

     and refuges
47 CFR 1.1307(2)   - Officially designated wildlife preserves, sanctuaries
47 CFR 1.1307(1)   - Officially designated wilderness areas

• Federal Lands Data:
Natural Areas Map

RegulationSection

in the Map Findings Summary on page 2 of this report.
The report provides maps and data for the following items (where available). Search results are provided

to determine whether a proposed site or action will have significant environmental effect.
The EDR NEPACheck provides information which may be used, in conjunction with additional research, 

enhance environmental quality as much as possible.
understanding and scrutiny, avoid or minimize adverse effects of proposed actions, and restore and
analyze potential environmental effects of proposed actions and their alternatives for public
decision-making processes appropriate and careful consideration of all environmental effects and actions,
The National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (NEPA) requires that Federal agencies include in their

EDR NEPACheck    DESCRIPTION®
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NONO1.00Power Lines
YESYES1.00Airports
NOYES1.00FAA DOF
NONO1.00FCC AM Tower
NOYES1.00FCC Tower
NOYES1.00FCC Antenna
NOYES1.00FCC Cellular

FCC & FAA SITES MAP

NONO1.00NWI1.1307 (7) Change in surface features (wetland fill)
WETLANDS MAP

NOYES1.00FLOODPLAIN1.1307 (6) Located in a Flood Plain
FLOODPLAIN MAP

NONO1.00Indian Reservation
NONO1.00KY National Register Listing1.1307a (4) Listed or eligible for National Register
NOYES1.00National Register Hist. Places1.1307a (4) Listed or eligible for National Register

HISTORIC SITES MAP

                    Critical Habitat
N/AYESCountyCounty Endangered Species1.1307a (3) Threatened or Endangered Species or
NONO1.00KY Wildlife Management Areas1.1307a (2) Officially Designated Wildlife Preserve
NONO1.00US Federal Lands1.1307a (2) Officially Designated Wildlife Preserve
NONO1.00US Federal Lands1.1307a (1) Officially Designated Wilderness Area

NATURAL AREAS MAP

4231686.0UTM Y (Meters): 
617876.3UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
85.653297 - 85˚ 39’ 11.9’’Longitude (West): 
38.227299 - 38˚ 13’ 38.3’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

LOUISVILLE, KY  40205
Date: 2/1/73600 CENTURY DIVISION WAY (KY076)
Inquiry #: 1847659.8sU.S. ARMY RESERVE CENTER MG BENJAMIN J. BUTLER

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

1/8 MileSearch(Miles)DatabaseApplicable Regulation from 47 CFR/FCC Checklist
WithinWithinDistance

Search

is contained in the Key Contacts and Government Records Searched section on page 38 of this report.
The databases searched in this report are listed below. Database descriptions and other agency contact information

MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY
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within the search radius around the target property.
No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available government records

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID
Distance (ft.) Database

CLOVER, RUNNING BUFFALOPLANT:
BAT, INDIANAMAMMAL:
BAT, GRAYMAMMAL:

Source: EPA Endangered Species Protection Program Database
Endangered Species Listed for: JEFFERSON County, KY.

NATURAL AREAS MAP FINDINGS
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Brick, Limestone, Metal, ConcreteBuilding Material:
TransportationCurrent Function:
Transportation, Architecture, Social historyAreas of Significance:
Event, Architecture/EngineeringApplicable Criteria:

0Num. of non-contributing Structures:
0Number of non-contributing Sites:
0Number of non-contributing Objects:
0Number of non-contributing Buildings:

0Num. of Structures:0Number of Sites:
0Number of Objects:3Number of Buildings:
150Acreage:19881110Certification Date:

Listed in the national registerPrimary Certification:
Jefferson, KYCounty:
Louisville, KYLocation:
DistrictResource Type:3302

National Register Hist. PlacesTaylorsville Rd. and Peewee Reese Blvd.Resource Address:1/2-1 mi
88002616Not ReportedAlternate Name:WSW

Bowman Field Historic DistrictResource Name:1

HISTORIC SITES MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID
Distance (ft.) Database
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Not ReportedMultiple:
11/10/1988Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Taylorsville Rd. and Peewee Reese Blvd.Address:
Bowman Field Historic DistrictName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001309
KY National Register Listing

Jefferson County MRAMultiple:
3/29/1985Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Off Riva Ridge Rd. SW of Palatka Rd.Address:
Bodley, Temple, Summer HouseName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001305
KY National Register Listing

Civil War Monuments of Kentucky MPSMultiple:
7/17/1997Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Cave Hill Cemetery.  Jct. of Payne St. and Lexington Rd.Address:
Bloettner, Adolph, MonumentName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001303
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
4/10/1972Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
4th St. and River Rd.Address:
BELLE OF LOUISVILLE (steamer)Name:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001295
KY National Register Listing

Louisville and Jefferson County MPSMultiple:
12/21/1990Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
1721--1821 Seventh St.Address:
Avery, B. F., and Sons Industrial DistrictName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001282
KY National Register Listing

Louisville and Jefferson County MPSMultiple:
5/2/2001Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Altawood Ct.Address:
Altawood Historic DistrictName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001275
KY National Register Listing

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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Not ReportedMultiple:
5/6/1982Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
316 Kenwood Dr.Address:
Bush, Cornelia, HouseName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001323
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
5/6/1982Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
1824 Rosedale Ave.Address:
Bullock-Clifton HouseName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001322
KY National Register Listing

Jefferson County MRAMultiple:
7/12/1983Date listed:
St. MatthewsCity:
Browns LaneAddress:
Brown, Theodore, HouseName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001320
KY National Register Listing

Jefferson County MRAMultiple:
7/12/1983Date listed:
St. MatthewsCity:
Browns LaneAddress:
Brown, James, HouseName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001319
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
12/10/1998Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
105, 107-109 W. Main St.Address:
Brown, J.T.S., and Son’s ComplexName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001318
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
2/17/1978Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
675 River City MallAddress:
Brown Hotel Building and TheaterName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001316
KY National Register Listing

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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Not ReportedMultiple:
8/29/1983Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Frankfort and N. Ewing Aves.
Roughly bounded by Brownsboro Rd., William and E. Main Sts.,Address:
Clifton Historic DistrictName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001349
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
6/30/1976Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
jct. of Grinstead Dr. and Cherokee Pkwy.
Roughly bounded by Bardstown Rd., Sherwood Rd., Broadway, E toAddress:
Cherokee Triangle Area Residential DistrictName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001339
KY National Register Listing

Civil War Monuments of Kentucky MPSMultiple:
7/17/1997Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Jct. of Cherokee Rd. and Willow Ave.Address:
Castleman, John B., MonumentName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001330
KY National Register Listing

Jefferson County MRAMultiple:
12/5/1980Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Cardinal Hill Rd.Address:
Cardinal Hill ReservoirName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001328
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
7/12/1984Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
564-574 4th Ave.Address:
Caperton BlockName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001327
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
8/11/1976Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Fort Beargrass Creek, and Baxter Ave.
Roughly bounded by Main, Hancock, Geiger, Quincy Sts., US 42, S.Address:
Butchertown Historic DistrictName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001325
KY National Register Listing

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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North Old Louisville MRAMultiple:
6/3/1983Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
S. Brook and E. Breckinbridge St.Address:
District #1Name:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001372
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
9/10/1979Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Reservoir Ave.Address:
Crescent Hill ReservoirName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001365
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
11/12/1982Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
and Frankfort Aves., and Crabbs Lane
Roughly bounded by Brownsboro and Lexington Rds, Peterson, Zorn,Address:
Crescent Hill Historic DistrictName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001364
KY National Register Listing

Civil War Monuments of Kentucky MPSMultiple:
7/17/1997Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Jct. of 2nd and 3rd Sts.Address:
Confederate Monument in LouisvilleName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001358
KY National Register Listing

West Louisville MRAMultiple:
9/8/1983Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
18th and WilsonAddress:
Columbian SchoolName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001355
KY National Register Listing

Louisville and Jefferson County MPSMultiple:
3/15/1994Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Mellwood Ave.
Roughly bounded by CSX RR tracks, Ewing Ave. alley, I-64 andAddress:
Clifton Historic District (Boundary Increase)Name:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001350
KY National Register Listing

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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North Old Louisville MRAMultiple:
7/14/1984Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Roughly bounded by E. Breckinridge, E. Kentucky, and I-65Address:
First Street DistrictName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001403
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
4/20/1979Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
W of Louisville at 10908 Lower River Rd.Address:
Farnsley-Moremen HouseName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001394
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
3/26/1976Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
N of Louisville on Shelbyville Rd.Address:
Eight-Mile HouseName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001383
KY National Register Listing

West Louisville MRAMultiple:
9/8/1983Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
17th and Dumesnil Sts.Address:
Dumesnil Street ME ChurchName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001380
KY National Register Listing

Louisville and Jefferson County MPSMultiple:
12/21/1990Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
642 S. Fourth St.Address:
Dolfinger, J., and Company BuildingName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001378
KY National Register Listing

North Old Louisville MRAMultiple:
6/3/1983Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
W. Breckinridge St. and S. 2nd St.Address:
District #2Name:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001373
KY National Register Listing

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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Not ReportedMultiple:
2/11/1983Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Bardstown, Woodbourne, Ellerbee, and Sherwood Aves.
Roughly bounded by Barrett Ave., Eastern Pkwy., Fernwood,Address:
Highlands Historic DistrictName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001438
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
5/19/1978Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Waterford Rd., 1823 Ballard Mill Lane, 1705 Lynn Way
520 Old Stone Lane, 4319 and 4417 Westport Rd., 612 Rudy Lane, 726Address:
Herr-Rudy Family HousesName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001435
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
3/14/1996Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
845 S. Ninth St.Address:
Harig, Koop &amp; Company--Columbia Mantel CompanyName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001430
KY National Register Listing

Jefferson County MRAMultiple:
8/16/1983Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Glenview Ave.Address:
Glenview Historic DistrictName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001421
KY National Register Listing

Jefferson County MRAMultiple:
12/8/1983Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
River Rd.Address:
Gaffney HouseName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001414
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
7/16/1979Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
318 W. St. Catherine St.Address:
Fourth Avenue Methodist Episcopal ChurchName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001409
KY National Register Listing

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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Not ReportedMultiple:
9/12/1972Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Address RestrictedAddress:
KYANG Site (15JF267)Name:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001481
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
7/22/1994Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
236 E. Kennedy St.Address:
Jewish Hospital ComplexName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001468
KY National Register Listing

Historic Firehouses of Louisville TRMultiple:
11/7/1980Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Frankfort Ave. and Pope St.Address:
Hook and Ladder Company No. 3Name:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001449
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
5/13/1982Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
2920 and 2914 S. 3rd St. and 2911 and 2921 S. 4th St.Address:
Holy Name Church Rectory, Convent and SchoolName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001447
KY National Register Listing

West Louisville MRAMultiple:
9/8/1983Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
31st and BroadwayAddress:
Holy Cross Catholic Church, School and RectoryName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001446
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
3/21/1978Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
4118 Taylorsville Rd., 2806 Meadow Dr., 3026 Hikes LaneAddress:
Hikes Family HousesName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001439
KY National Register Listing

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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Not ReportedMultiple:
11/11/1971Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Zorn Ave.Address:
Louisville Water Company Pumping StationName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001507
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
3/8/1984Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Spans Ohio River between Louisville, KY and Jeffersonville, INAddress:
Louisville Municipal Bridge, Pylons and Administration BuildingName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001504
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
9/1/1976Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
601, 603, 617 W. Jefferson St.Address:
Louisville City Hall ComplexName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001499
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
12/23/1983Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Between Breckinridge and Oak, 5th and 8th St.Address:
Limerick Historic District (Boundary Increase)Name:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001490
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
9/13/1978Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Roughly bounded by Breckinridge, Oak, 5th and 7th Sts.Address:
Limerick Historic DistrictName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001489
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
8/2/2000Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
4218 Upper River Rd.Address:
Lee, Addison W., HouseName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001485
KY National Register Listing

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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West Louisville MRAMultiple:
9/8/1983Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Cypress and Hill Sts.Address:
McFerran, J. B., SchoolName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001524
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
6/30/1989Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
4th St. and River Rd.Address:
MAYOR ANDREW BROADDUSName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001522
KY National Register Listing

Louisville and Jefferson County MPSMultiple:
7/26/1991Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
520 S. Fourth Ave.Address:
Marmaduke BuildingName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001517
KY National Register Listing

West Louisville MRAMultiple:
9/8/1983Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
3139 to 3209 W. BroadwayAddress:
Marlow Place Bungalows DistrictName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001516
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
4/1/1980Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
316,320,324 and 328 W. Main St.Address:
Main Street District, ExpandedName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001514
KY National Register Listing

Louisville and Jefferson County MPSMultiple:
5/30/1990Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Terminus of Hurstbourne Country Club Dr.Address:
Lyndon CottageName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001510
KY National Register Listing

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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Not ReportedMultiple:
5/17/1982Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Pkwys.
Algonquin, Cherokee, Eastern, Southern, North, and South WesternAddress:
Olmstead Park SystemName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001554
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
2/7/1975Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Expwy. on E, Kentucky St. on N, and Avery St. on S
Irregular pattern roughly bounded by S. 7th St. on W, North-SouthAddress:
Old Louisville Residential DistrictName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001549
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
7/12/1984Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Roughly bounded by I-65, 7th, Kentucky, and Avery Sts.Address:
Old Louisville Residential District (Boundary Increase)Name:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001550
KY National Register Listing

South Louisville MRAMultiple:
9/6/1983Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Sts.
Roughly bounded by Terrace Park, Southern Pkwy., 4th and KentonAddress:
Oakdale DistrictName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001548
KY National Register Listing

Jefferson County MRAMultiple:
3/22/1989Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
6421 Upper River Rd.Address:
Merriwether HouseName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001528
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
9/10/1979Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
3123 N. Western Pkwy.Address:
Meek-Miller HouseName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001525
KY National Register Listing

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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Not ReportedMultiple:
5/2/1985Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Floyd Sts.
Roughly bounded by Roland, Preston, Jackson, St. Catherine andAddress:
Preston-St. Catherine Street Historic DistrictName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001572
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
2/21/1980Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
N. 37th Sts.
Roughly bounded by Missouri Alley, Pflanz Ave., Bank, N. 33rd andAddress:
Portland Historic DistrictName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001569
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
1/10/1983Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Hancock, Walnut, Shelby, Market and Floyd Sts.
Roughly bounded by Main, Campbell, Jefferson, Chestnut, Broadway,Address:
Phoenix Hill Historic DistrictName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001565
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
3/24/1980Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Peterson Ave.Address:
Peterson Avenue HillName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001563
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
6/4/1980Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Roughly bounded by RR tracks, Hale Ave., S. 26th and S. 30th Sts.Address:
Parkland Historic DistrictName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001559
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
11/17/1978Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
1562 Fulton St. and River Rd.Address:
Paget House and Heigold House FacadeName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001557
KY National Register Listing

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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Jefferson County MRAMultiple:
8/16/1983Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
4812 Upper River Rd.Address:
Shwab HouseName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001602
KY National Register Listing

Market and Jefferson Streets MRAMultiple:
3/17/1988Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Address RestrictedAddress:
Second and Market Streets Historic DistrictName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001593
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
3/24/2000Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Jct. of Muhammad Ali Blvd. and S. 17th sT.Address:
Russell Historic District (Boundary Increase)Name:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001586
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
5/7/1980Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Roughly bounded by S. 15th, S. 26th, Congress and W. Broadway Sts.Address:
Russell Historic DistrictName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001585
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
11/14/1978Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
664 River City MallAddress:
Rossmore Apartment HouseName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001584
KY National Register Listing

Jefferson County MRAMultiple:
8/16/1983Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
4810 Upper River Rd.Address:
RockledgeName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001580
KY National Register Listing

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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Not ReportedMultiple:
11/15/1984Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Oak and Shelby Sts., and 1214 Logan St.Address:
Convent
St. Vincent DePaul Church, Rectory, School, St. Ursula Home andName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001625
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
12/5/1972Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Roughly bounded by Central Park, S. 4th, S. 6th and Hill Sts.Address:
St. James-Belgravia Historic DistrictName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001619
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
3/1/1982Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
1430 Bardstown Rd., 1826 and 1818 Edenside Ave.Address:
St. James Roman Catholic Church, Rectory, and SchoolName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001618
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
5/18/1983Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
319 Guthrie GreenAddress:
Speed BuildingName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001612
KY National Register Listing

South Louisville MRAMultiple:
9/6/1983Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Heights Aves.
Roughly bounded by Southern Pkwy., 6th St., Ashland, and SouthernAddress:
Southern Heights-Beechmont DistrictName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001610
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
7/3/1997Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
of Shelby St.
Roughly bounded by Preston, Caldwell, and Jacob Sts., and alley EAddress:
Smoketown Historic DistrictName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001604
KY National Register Listing

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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Not ReportedMultiple:
9/1/1978Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
416 W. Walnut St.Address:
Walnut Street TheaterName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001684
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
2/11/1982Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
10th St. and Ormsby Ave.Address:
Vogt, Henry, Machine Company ShopName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001682
KY National Register Listing

Civil War Monuments of Kentucky MPSMultiple:
7/17/1997Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
Cave Hill Cemetery.  Jct. of Payne St. and Lexington Rd.Address:
Union Monument in LouisvilleName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001674
KY National Register Listing

Market and Jefferson Streets MRAMultiple:
3/17/1988Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
201--219 S. Third St. and 224--240 W. Market St.Address:
Third and Market Streets Historic DistrictName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001653
KY National Register Listing

Market and Jefferson Streets MRAMultiple:
3/17/1988Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
301--317 S. Third St. and 232--244 Jefferson St.Address:
Third and Jefferson Streets Historic DistrictName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001652
KY National Register Listing

Historic Firehouses of Louisville TRMultiple:
11/7/1980Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
37th and BroadwayAddress:
Steam Engine Company No. 22Name:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001635
KY National Register Listing

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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Not ReportedMultiple:
12/8/1978Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
18th and Howard Sts.Address:
White Mills Distillery CompanyName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001694
KY National Register Listing

West Louisville MRAMultiple:
9/8/1983Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
22nd and Main Sts.Address:
Western Junior High SchoolName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001692
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
3/22/1974Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
W. Main St.Address:
West Main Street Historic DistrictName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001690
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
3/27/1980Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
600-800 blocks W. Main St., and S side of 500 blockAddress:
West Main Street Historic District, ExpandedName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001691
KY National Register Listing

West Louisville MRAMultiple:
9/8/1983Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
2630 and 2532 W. Burnett St.Address:
Wedekind House and Servant’s QuartersName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001688
KY National Register Listing

Not ReportedMultiple:
4/16/1990Date listed:
LouisvilleCity:
18th and Howard Sts.Address:
Warehouse A, Brown--Forman CorporationName:
JeffersonCounty:
KYState: Unmappable

 
 

KY10001685
KY National Register Listing

UNMAPPABLE HISTORIC SITES

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:
Status
EDR ID
Database
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None ReportedAdditional Flood Plain panel(s) in search area: 
21111C0090D Flood Plain panel at target property: 

YES JEFFERSON, KY 

FLOOD PLAIN MAP FINDINGS

Source: FEMA Q3 Flood Data

County FEMA flood data electronic coverage
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*See Wetland Classification System for additional information.

No Sites Reported.

Map ID
Direction
Distance

Code and Description* DatabaseDistance (ft.)

Not reported in source data
Additional NWI hardcopy map(s) in search area:
NWI hardcopy map at target property: Louisville East 

Source: Fish and Wildlife Service NWI data

WETLANDS MAP FINDINGS



National Wetland Inventory Maps are produced by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, a sub-department 

of the U.S. Department of the Interior.  In 1974, the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service developed a criteria for

wetland classification with four long range objectives:

· to describe ecological units that have certain homogeneous natural attributes,

· to arrange these units in a system that will aid decisions about resource management,

· to furnish units for inventory and mapping, and

· to provide uniformity in concepts and terminology throughout the U.S.

High altitude infrared photographs, soil maps, topographic maps and site visits are the methods

used to gather data for the productions of these maps.  In the infrared photos, wetlands appear as

different colors and these wetlands are then classified by type.  Using a hierarchical classification,

the maps identify wetland and deepwater habitats according to:

· system

· subsystem

· class

· subclass

· modifiers

(as defined by Cowardin, et al. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service FWS/OBS 79/31. 1979.)

The classification system consists of five systems:

1. marine

2. estuarine

3. riverine

4. lacustrine

5. palustrine

The marine  system consists of deep water tidal habitats and adjacent tidal wetlands.  The  riverine

system consists of all wetlands contained within a channel.  The lacustrine systems includes all
nontidal wetlands related to swamps, bogs & marshes.  The estuarine  system consists of
deepwater tidal habitats and where ocean water is diluted by fresh water.  The palustrine system

includes nontidal wetlands dominated by trees and shrubs and where salinity is below .5% in tidal

areas.  All of these systems are divided in subsystems and then further divided into class.

National Wetland Inventory Maps are produced by transferring gathered data on a standard 7.5

minute U.S.G.S. topographic map.  Approximately 52 square miles are covered on a National

Wetland Inventory map at a scale of 1:24,000.  Electronic data is compiled by digitizing these

National Wetland Inventory Maps.

 WETLANDS CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM
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SYSTEM 

SUBSYSTEM 1 - SUBTIDAL 2 - INTERTIDAL

CLASS RB-ROCK     UB-UNCONSOLIDATED       AB-AQUATIC BED     RF-REEF       OW-OPEN WATER /       AB-AQUATIC BED      RF-REEF      RS-ROCKY SHORE     US-UNCONSOLIDATED
      BOTTOM       BOTTOM                 Unknown Bottom SHORE

Subclass 1 Bedrock        1 Cobble-Gravel     1 Algal      1 Coral  1 Algal     1 Coral         1 Bedrock              1 Cobble-Gravel
2 Rubble        2 Sand     3 Rooted Vascular       3 Worm   3 Rooted Vascular       3 Worm         2 Rubble              2 Sand

       3 Mud     5 Unknown  5 Unknown Submergent              3 Mud
       4 Organic        Submergent              4 Organic

SYSTEM E - ESTUARINE

SUBSYSTEM 1 - SUBTIDAL

CLASS RB-ROCK UB-UNCONSOLIDATED AB-AQUATIC BED RF-REEF OW-OPEN WATER /
BOTTOM BOTTOM Unknown Bottom

Subclass 1 Bedrock 1 Cobble-Gravel 1 Algal 2 Mollusk
2 Rubble 2 Sand 3 Rooted Vascular 3 Worm

3 Mud 4 Floating Vascular
4 Organic 5 Unknown Submergent

6 Unknown Surface

SUBSYSTEM 2 - INTERTIDAL

CLASS AB-AQUATIC BED RF-REEF SB - STREAMBED RS-ROCKY SHORE     US-UNCONSOLIDATED EM-EMERGENT SS-SCRUB SHRUB FO-FORESTED
SHORE

Subclass 1 Algal 2 Mollusk 1 Cobble- Gravel 1 Bedrock 1 Cobble- Gravel 1 Persistent 1 Broad-Leaved 1 Broad-Leaved
3 Rooted Vascular 3 Worm 2 Sand 2 Rubble 2 Sand 2 Nonpersistent Deciduous Deciduous
4 Floating Vascular 3 Mud 3 Mud 2 Needle-Leaved 2 Needle-Leaved
5 Unknown Submergent 4 Organic 4 Organic Deciduous Deciduous
6 Unknown Surface 3 Broad-Leaved 3 Broad-Leaved

  Evergreen Evergreen
4 Needle-Leaved 4 Needle-Leaved
Evergreen Evergreen
5 Dead 5 Dead
6 Deciduous 6 Deciduous
7 Evergreen 7 Evergreen

T
C
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MARINE



SYSTEM R - RIVERINE

SUBSYSTEM 1 - TIDAL 2 - LOWER PERENNIAL 3 - UPPER PERENNIAL 4 - INTERMITTENT 5 - UNKNOWN PERENNIAL

CLASS RB-ROCK UB-UNCONSOLIDATED *SB-STREAMBED AB-AQUATIC BED RS-ROCKY US-UNCONSOLIDATED **EM-EMERGENT OW-OPEN WATER/
BOTTOM BOTTOM SHORE SHORE Unknown Bottom

Subclass 1 Bedrock 1 Cobble-Gravel 1 Bedrock 1 Algal 1 Bedrock 1 Cobble-Gravel 2 Nonpersistent
2 Rubble 2 Sand 2 Rubble 2 Aquatic Moss 2 Rubble 2 Sand

3 Mud 3 Cobble-Gravel 3 Rooted Vascular 3 Mud
4 Organic 4 Sand 4 Floating Vascular 4 Organic

5 Mud 5 Unknown Submergent 5 Vegetated
6 Organic 6 Unknown Surface
7 Vegetated

* STREAMBED  is limited to TIDAL and  INTERMITTENT SUBSYSTEMS, and comprises the only CLASS in the INTERMITTENT SUBSYSTEM.
**EMERGENT is limited to TIDAL and LOWER PERENNIAL SUBSYSTEMS.

SYSTEM L - LACUSTRINE

SUBSYSTEM 1 - LIMNETIC

CLASS RB-ROCK UB-UNCONSOLIDATED AB-AQUATIC BED OW-OPEN WATER/
BOTTOM BOTTOM Unknown Bottom

Subclass 1 Bedrock 1 Cobble-Gravel 1 Algal
2 Rubble 2 Sand 2 Aquatic Moss

3 Mud 3 Rooted Vascular
4 Organic 4 Floating Vascular

5 Unknown Submergent
6 Unknown Surface

SUBSYSTEM 2 - LITTORAL

CLASS RB-ROCK UB-UNCONSOLIDATED AB-AQUATIC RS-ROCKY US-UNCONSOLIDATED EM-EMERGENT OW-OPEN WATER/
BOTTOM BOTTOM BED SHORE SHORE Unknown Bottom

Subclass 1 Bedrock 1 Cobble-Gravel 1 Algal   1 Bedrock 1 Cobble-Gravel 2 Nonpersistent
2 Rubble 2 Sand 2 Aquatic Moss   2 Rubble 2 Sand

3 Mud 3  Rooted Vascular 3 Mud
4 Organic 4  Floating Vascular 4 Organic

5  Unknown Submergent 5 Vegetated
 6  Unknown Surface
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SUBSYSTEM P - PALUSTRINE

CLASS RB--ROCK UB--UNCONSOLIDATED AB-AQUATIC BED US--UNCONSOLIDATED ML--MOSS- EM--EMERGENT SS--SCRUB-SHRUB FO--FORESTED OW-OPEN WATER/
BOTTOM BOTTOM SHORE LICHEN Unknown

Bottom

Subclass 1 Bedrock 1 Cobble-Gravel 1 Algal 1 Cobble-Gravel 1 Moss 1 Persistent 1 Broad-Leaved 1 Broad-Leaved
2 Rubble 2 Sand 2 Aquatic Moss 2 Sand 2 Lichen 2 Nonpersistent Deciduous Deciduous
3 Mud 3 Rooted Vascular 3 Mud 2 Needle-Leaved 2 Needle-Leaved
4 Organic 4 Floating Vascular 4 Organic Deciduous Deciduous

5 Unknown 5 Vegetated 3 Broad-Leaved 3 Broad-Leaved
Submergent Evergreen Evergreen

6 Unknown Surface 4 Needle-Leaved 4 Needle-Leaved
Evergreen Evergreen

5 Dead 5 Dead
6 Deciduous 6 Deciduous
7 Evergreen 7 Evergreen

MODIFIERS

In order to more adequately describe wetland and deepwater habitats one or more of the water regime, water chemistry,
soil, or special modifiers may be applied at the class or lower level in the hierarchy.  The farmed modifier may also be applied to the ecological system.

WATER REGIME WATER CHEMISTRY SOIL SPECIAL MODIFIERS

Non-Tidal Tidal Coastal Halinity Inland Salinity pH Modifiers for
all Fresh Water

A Temporarily Flooded H Permanently Flooded K  Artificially Flooded *S Temporary-Tidal 1 Hyperhaline 7 Hypersaline g Organic b Beaver
B Saturated J Intermittently Flooded L Subtidal *R Seasonal-Tidal 2 Euhaline 8 Eusaline a Acid n Mineral d Partially Drained/Ditched
C Seasonally Flooded K Artificially Flooded M Irregularly Exposed *T Semipermanent -Tidal 3 Mixohaline (Brackish) 9 Mixosaline t Circumneutral f  Farmed
D Seasonally Flooded/ W Intermittently N Regularly Flooded V Permanent -Tidal 4 Polyhaline 0 Fresh i Alkaline h Diked/Impounded

Well Drained Flooded/Temporary P Irregularly Flooded U Unknown 5 Mesohaline r Artificial Substrate
E Seasonally Flooded/ Y Saturated/Semipermanent/ 6 Oligohaline s Spoil

Saturated Seasonal 0 Fresh x Excavated
F Semipermanently Z Intermittently *These water regimes are only used in

Flooded Exposed/Permanent tidally influenced, freshwater systems.
G Intermittently U Unknown

Exposed

Source: U.S. Department of the Interior
Fish and Wildlife Service
National Wetlands Inventory
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99OC0238FAA Study #:NoPainted/Marked:
+-3’Vertical Accuracy:+-15’Horizontal Accuracy:

00615Above Mean Sea Level Height (Ft.):
0075Above Ground Level Height (Ft.):
Type of Lighting: Red LightingNot ReportedFrequency:

085 39 38WLongitude:38 13 38NLatitude:
CTRL TWRObstruction Type:verifiedVerification Status:
KentuckyState:LOUISVILLECity:
1313Obstruction #:181313Unique ID:

2073
1/4-1/2 mi

FAA DOFWest
DOF0000000319412

This record is for a license, and it may or may not indicate a site which has been built.

CP/LICENSE.
FAA/FCC EMI CONDITIONAL STATEMENT MUST BE PLACED ON THE
Key Remarks:
Special Conditions #2:
Special Conditions #1:

Sep 19 1996Date of Last Remarks:Painting & Lighting Specs:
Internet Domain:
E-Mail Address:

5023943510Phone Number:Owner PO Box:
3630 DUTCHMANS LN, LOUISVILLE, KY 40205Owner Address:
SPRINT SPECTRUM STEVE KENNEDYAttention:
JEWISH COMMUNITY FEDERATION OF LOUISVILLEOwner Name:
SHALOM TOWERCompany (DBA) Name:

RPurpose:Nature of Modification:
STEVE KENNEDYLicensee Signature

Aug 19 1996Date Received:Aug 29 1996Date Processed:
Sep 26 1996Date Printed:Aug 29 1996Date Keyed:
Sep 19 1996License Issue Date:Sep 19 1996Date Activated:
199.036819Hgt Above Mean Sea Level (M):40.8436965Hgt Above Ground (M):
40.80Hgt Above Ground:34.70Structure Hgt (M):
158.20Elevation (M):BStructure Type:
96-ASO-2860-OEFAA ID:NNepa Flag:

Dismantled Date:Jan  1 1986Construction Date:
0853852Lon (NAD 83):381331Lat (NAD 83):
0853852Lon (NAD 27):381331Lat (NAD 27):

3630 DUTCHMANS LN, LOUISVILLE, KYAddress:
1002082Tower ID:

1747
1/4-1/2 mi

ANTREGESE
ANT1000000018301

FCC & FAA SITES MAP FINDINGS
TOWERS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

EDR ID
Database
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This record is for a license, and it may or may not indicate a site which has been built.

LAuthorization Type:00Control Point Auth:
Not ReportedTotal Units:Not ReportedMobile Vehicles:
951001Expiration Date:940110Issue Date:
40K0F3E        40K0F1DEmissions:940118License Date:
YDatabase ID:10000000ERP:
FBClass Code:00000Structure Height:
00000Effective Height:00000Height Average:
00000Height:00000Elevation:
0853822Longitude:381342Latitude:

Not ReportedCounty:
LOUISVILLE, KY
KADEN TOWERS, 6100 DUTCHMANS LANETransmitter Address:
ATLANTA,  GA 30346
Not Reported
CONTEL CELLULAR OF KENTUCKY, INC.Licensee:
Not ReportedContact:
CONTEL CELLULAR OF KENTUCKY, INC.DBA Name:

CLRadio Code:KNKA266Callsign:
879.99000000High Frequency:870.03000000Low Frequency:

4013
1/2-1 mi

CELLULAREast
CEL100000030070A4

90SO1627FAA Study #:NoPainted/Marked:
+-3’Vertical Accuracy:+-15’Horizontal Accuracy:

00742Above Mean Sea Level Height (Ft.):
0217Above Ground Level Height (Ft.):
Type of Lighting: Red LightingNot ReportedFrequency:

085 38 23WLongitude:38 13 42NLatitude:
BLDGObstruction Type:verifiedVerification Status:
KentuckyState:LOUISVILLECity:
0161Obstruction #:180161Unique ID:

3931
1/2-1 mi

FAA DOFEast
DOF000000030911A3

FCC & FAA SITES MAP FINDINGS
TOWERS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

EDR ID
Database
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This record is for a license, and it may or may not indicate a site which has been built.

LAuthorization Type:00Control Point Auth:
Not ReportedTotal Units:Not ReportedMobile Vehicles:
951001Expiration Date:940110Issue Date:
40K0F3E        40K0F1DEmissions:940118License Date:
YDatabase ID:10000000ERP:
MOClass Code:00000Structure Height:
00000Effective Height:00000Height Average:
00000Height:00000Elevation:
0853822Longitude:381342Latitude:

Not ReportedCounty:
LOUISVILLE, KY
KADEN TOWERS, 6100 DUTCHMANS LANETransmitter Address:
ATLANTA,  GA 30346
Not Reported
CONTEL CELLULAR OF KENTUCKY, INC.Licensee:
Not ReportedContact:
CONTEL CELLULAR OF KENTUCKY, INC.DBA Name:

CLRadio Code:KNKA266Callsign:
834.99000000High Frequency:825.03000000Low Frequency:

4013
1/2-1 mi

CELLULAREast
CEL100000001484A5

FCC & FAA SITES MAP FINDINGS
TOWERS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

EDR ID
Database
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This record is for a license, and it may or may not indicate a site which has been built.

Special Conditions/Remarks:
21  22  3Paint and Lighting Specs:

YID_ASB_ACC:ASB3ID Exam:
ADDRecord Action:40557Key Site:

Date:Key Remarks:
ETower Type:BTWStructure Type:
0.0000Tower Height (M):0.0000Tower Height:
61.0000Supporting Struct Hgt (M):200.0000Supporting Struct Hgt:
66.1000Structure Height FAA (M):217.0000Structure Height FAA:
66.1000Structure Height (M):217.0000Structure Height:
226.2000Elevation (M):226.2000Elevation FAA (M):
742.0000Elevation FAA:742.0000Elevation:
0.0000Beacon Height (M):0.0000Beacon Height:
5.2000Antenna Height (M):17.0000Antenna Height:
90-ASO-1627-OEFAA ID:07521-CL-L-91File Number:
Nov 27 1990FCC Date:Oct  3 1990FAA Date:
Dec  7 1990Activation Date:99/99/1999Construction Date:
0853822Transmitter Longitude381342Transmitter Latitude:
308302Longitude (in seconds):85  38’ 22"Longitude:
137622Latitude (in seconds):38  13’ 137622"Latitude:

      6100 DUTCHMANS LANE, LOUISVILLE, KY
CENTRAL KENTUCKY CELLULAR TEL. CO.Tower Owner Name:
111331Tower ID:

4013
1/2-1 mi

TOWEREast
TOW100000006469A6

FCC & FAA SITES MAP FINDINGS
TOWERS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

EDR ID
Database
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085-39-39.874WRecip Long:38-13-24.449NRecip Lat:
NPIRecip markings:32Recip End ID:
Not ReportedTouchdown Lights:Not ReportedCenterline Lights:
Not ReportedEnd Lights:Not ReportedApproach lights:
538.2Elevation:085-40-06.496WLongitude:
38-13-52.925NLatitude:NPIMarkings:
14Base End Id:MEDLights Intensity:
ASPH-FSurface:80Width:
3579Length:14/32Runway id:

Not ReportedRecip Ctr Lgts:YRecip End Lgts:
Not ReportedRecip App Lgts:528.2Recip Elev:
085-39-22.956WRecip Long:38-13-53.321NRecip Lat:
NPIRecip markings:24Recip End ID:
Not ReportedTouchdown Lights:Not ReportedCenterline Lights:
Not ReportedEnd Lights:Not ReportedApproach lights:
542.1Elevation:085-40-09.706WLongitude:
38-13-31.667NLatitude:NPIMarkings:
06Base End Id:MEDLights Intensity:
ASPH-FSurface:80Width:
4326Length:06/24Runway id:

097856Local ops:000978Air taxis:
Not ReportedCommercial:Not ReportedUltralights:
Not ReportedMilitary:Not ReportedGliders:
003Helicopters:006Jet engines:
063Multi engine:252Single engine:
NLanding fee:CGBeacon Color:
YHas ATC Tower:DUSK-DAWNLighting:
ALL/ALL/0600-2200Attendance:02132001Last inspected:
SInspected by:SInspection Method:
YIs Customs Airport?:NIs Int’l Airport?:
NGPY3Fed agreements:Not ReportedCertified Date:
Not ReportedDate Active:SEDir from Business:
05Dist from Business:ST LOUISAero chart:
SElev method:546Elev (ft):
ELat Method:085-39-49.400WLongitude:
38-13-40.800NLatitude:502-368-6524Mgmt Phone:
LOUISVILLE, KY  40209-0129Mgmt City/St:P O BOX 9129Mgmt Address:
JAMES DELONGMgmt Name:502-368-6524Phone:
LOUISVILLE, KY  40209-0129City/State:P O BOX 9129Owner Address
REG APT AUTH LOU & JEFF COOwner:PUUse:
PUOwner type:BOWMAN FIELDFacility Name:
LOUISVILLECity:JEFFERSONCounty:
KENTUCKYState:AIRPORTAirport Type:

07244.*A       Site Number:

AIRPORTS
AIR07071

FCC & FAA SITES MAP FINDINGS
AIRPORTS

EDR ID
Database
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Not ReportedRecip Ctr Lgts:Not ReportedRecip End Lgts:
Not ReportedRecip App Lgts:Not ReportedRecip Elev:
Not ReportedRecip Long:Not ReportedRecip Lat:
Not ReportedRecip markings:Not ReportedRecip End ID:
Not ReportedTouchdown Lights:Not ReportedCenterline Lights:
Not ReportedEnd Lights:Not ReportedApproach lights:
Not ReportedElevation:Not ReportedLongitude:
Not ReportedLatitude:Not ReportedMarkings:
H1Base End Id:Not ReportedLights Intensity:
CONCSurface:50Width:
50Length:H1Runway id:

Not ReportedLocal ops:Not ReportedAir taxis:
Not ReportedCommercial:Not ReportedUltralights:
Not ReportedMilitary:Not ReportedGliders:
Not ReportedHelicopters:Not ReportedJet engines:
Not ReportedMulti engine:Not ReportedSingle engine:
NLanding fee:Not ReportedBeacon Color:
NHas ATC Tower:Not ReportedLighting:
ALL/ALL/ALLAttendance:Not ReportedLast inspected:
NInspected by:2Inspection Method:
Not ReportedIs Customs Airport?:Not ReportedIs Int’l Airport?:
Not ReportedFed agreements:Not ReportedCertified Date:
Not ReportedDate Active:WDir from Business:
00Dist from Business:ST LOUISAero chart:
EElev method:531Elev (ft):
ELat Method:085-38-21.859WLongitude:
38-14-20.254NLatitude:502-897-8101Mgmt Phone:
LOUISVILLE, KY  40207Mgmt City/St:4000 KRESGE WAYMgmt Address:
TOMMY SMITHMgmt Name:502-897-8101Phone:
LOUISVILLE, KY  40207City/State:4000 KRESGE WAYOwner Address
BAPTIST HOSPITALS, INC.Owner:PRUse:
PROwner type:BAPTIST HOSPITAL EASTFacility Name:
LOUISVILLECity:JEFFERSONCounty:
KENTUCKYState:HELIPORTAirport Type:

07243.21*H     Site Number:

AIRPORTS
AIR07070

Not ReportedRecip Ctr Lgts:YRecip End Lgts:
Not ReportedRecip App Lgts:518.1Recip Elev:

FCC & FAA SITES MAP FINDINGS
AIRPORTS

EDR ID
Database
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No Sites Reported.

FCC & FAA SITES MAP FINDINGS
POWERLINES

EDR ID
Database
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    Date of Government Version:  12/31/2005
    - Federal Wilderness Areas.
    - Wildlife Sanctuaries, Preserves, Refuges
    - Monuments
    - Forests
    - National Parks
    Service.
    Federal data from Bureau of Land Management, National Park Service, Forest Service, and Fish and Wildlife
    Telephone:  703-648-5094
    Source: USGS
FED_LAND: Federal Lands
Government Records Searched in This Report
Officially designated wildlife preserves, sanctuaries and refuges

  404-679-4096
  Atlanta, GA  30345
  Budget and Finance 1875 Century Boulevard
Fish & Wildlife Service, Region  4

  703-440-1713
  Springfield, VA 22153
  7450 Boston Blvd.
BLM - Eastern States Office

  404-347-2384
  Atlanta, GA  30367
  1720 Peachtree Road, N.W. 
USDA Forest Service, Southern

  404-562-3100
  Atlanta, GA 30303
  100 Alabama Street SW, 1924 Building
National Park Service, Southeast Region
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

    Date of Government Version:  12/31/2005
    - Federal Wilderness Areas.
    - Wildlife Sanctuaries, Preserves, Refuges
    - Monuments
    - Forests
    - National Parks
    Service.
    Federal data from Bureau of Land Management, National Park Service, Forest Service, and Fish and Wildlife
    Telephone:  703-648-5094
    Source: USGS
FED_LAND: Federal Lands
Government Records Searched in This Report
Officially designated wilderness areas
NATURAL AREAS

supplement the information contained in this report.
orders. EDR provides key contacts at agencies charged with implementing these laws and executive orders to
offices to integrate to the greatest practical extent the applicable procedures required by these laws and executive
Various Federal laws and executive orders address specific environmental concerns. NEPA requires the responsible 

KEY CONTACTS & GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED
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Natural Heritage Program, State Nature Preserves Commission 502-573-2886
State Contacts for Additional Information

  404-679-4096
  Atlanta, GA  30345
  Budget and Finance 1875 Century Boulevard
Fish & Wildlife Service, Region  4
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

   Telephone: 703-305-5239
   Source: Environmental Protection Agency
   A listing of endangered species by county.
Endangered Species Protection Program Database
Government Records Searched in This Report

Endangered Species

  404-679-4096
  Atlanta, GA  30345
  Budget and Finance 1875 Century Boulevard
Fish & Wildlife Service, Region  4
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

    Date of Government Version:  12/31/2005
    - Federal Wilderness Areas.
    - Wildlife Sanctuaries, Preserves, Refuges
    - Monuments
    - Forests
    - National Parks
    Service.
    Federal data from Bureau of Land Management, National Park Service, Forest Service, and Fish and Wildlife
    Telephone:  703-648-5094
    Source: USGS
FED_LAND: Federal Lands
Government Records Searched in This Report
Wild and scenic rivers

Dept. of Fish & Wildlife 502-564-3400
State Contacts for Additional Information

  404-679-4096
  Atlanta, GA  30345
  Budget and Finance 1875 Century Boulevard
Fish & Wildlife Service, Region  4
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

Telephone: 502-564-5174
Source: Natural Resources. 
Boundaries for wildlife management areas
KY Wildlife Management Areas: Wildlife Management Areas

KEY CONTACTS & GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED
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Fax: 202-628-2241
Phone: 202-628-8476
Washington, DC 20005
1411 K Street NW, Suite 700
National Association of Tribal Historic Preservation Officers

Fax: 202-501-1516
Office: 202-208-3711
Washington, DC 20240-0001
1849 C Street, NW
Office of Public Affairs
Department of the Interior- Bureau of Indian Affairs
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

   Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
   Phone: 888-275-8747
   Source: USGS
   equal to or greater than 640 acres.
   This map layer portrays Indian administrated lands of the United States that have any area
Indian Reservations:
Government Records Searched in This Report
Indian Religious Sites

Kentucky Heritage Council 502-564-7005
State Contacts for Additional Information

Phone: (202) 208-6843
Washington, DC 20240
1849 C Street NW
Park Service; Advisory Council on Historic Preservation
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

Telephone: 502-564-7005
Source: Kentucky Heritage Council. 
KY National Register Listing: National Register Listing

    Date of Government Version:  03/23/2006
       listing by the National Park Service.
       by State Historic Preservation Officers, federal agencies, and others, and have been approved for
     - Properties significant in American, state, or local prehistory and history that have been nominated
       possessing national significance; and
     - National Historic Landmarks, which are properties recognized by the Secretary of the Interior as
     - All prehistoric and historic units of the National Park System;
    The National Register includes:
    culture.  These contribute to an understanding of the historical and cultural foundations of the nation.
    structures, and objects significant in American history, architecture, archeology, engineering, and
    The National Register of Historic Places is the official federal list of districts, sites, buildings,
National Register of Historic Places:
Government Records Searched in This Report
Historic Places
LANDMARKS, HISTORICAL, AND ARCHEOLOGICAL SITES

KEY CONTACTS & GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED
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State Contacts for Additional Information

  301-713-3102
  Silver Spring, Maryland 20910
  1305 East-West Highway
  N/ORM, SSMC4
Office of Ocean and Coastal Resource Management
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

   919-733-2293
   Dept. of Env., Health & Natural Resources
CAMA Management Areas
Government Records Searched in This Report
Coastal Zone Management

Dept. of Fish & Wildlife Resources 502-564-3400
State Contacts for Additional Information

Fish & Wildlife Service 813-570-5412
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

   Telephone: 502-564-5174
   Source: Environmental Protection & Public Protection Cabinet
State Wetlands Data: Wetland Polygon Features

in 2004 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.
NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
Government Records Searched in This Report
Wetlands Protection

Dept. of Military Affairs, Emergency Mgmt. 502-564-8681
State Contacts for Additional Information

Federal Emergency Management Agency 877-3362-627
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.
Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Government Records Searched in This Report
Flood Plain Management

FLOOD PLAIN, WETLANDS AND COASTAL ZONE

http://www.doi.gov/bia/areas/agency.html
A listing of local Tribal Leaders and Bureau of Indian Affairs Representatives can be found at:
State Contacts for Additional Information

KEY CONTACTS & GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED
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   fitness for any particular purpose.  Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.
   on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
   This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
   Telephone: (800) 823-6277
PennWell Corporation
Electric Power Transmission Line Data

   Private and public use landing facilities.
   Telephone (800) 457-6656
Federal Aviation Administration
Airport Landing Facilities

   manage the National Airspace System.
   Aviation Administration (FAA) and the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration to
   Describes known obstacles of interest to aviation users in the US.  Used by the Federal
   Telephone: 301-436-8301
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
FAA Digital Obstacle File

   Telephone (202) 418-2700
   Washington DC 20554 USA
   2nd Floor - 445 12th Street SW
   Mass Media Bureau
Federal Communications Commission
AM Tower

Portions copyright (C) 1999 Percon Corporation. All rights reserved.
   Telephone (202) 418-2700
   Washington DC 20554 USA
   2nd Floor - 445 12th Street SW
   Mass Media Bureau
Federal Communications Commission
Antenna Registration

Portions copyright (C) 1999 Percon Corporation. All rights reserved.
   Telephone (202) 418-2700
   Washington DC 20554 USA
   2nd Floor - 445 12th Street SW
   Mass Media Bureau
Federal Communications Commission
Tower

Portions copyright (C) 1999 Percon Corporation. All rights reserved.
   Telephone (202) 418-2700
   Washington DC 20554 USA
   2nd Floor - 445 12th Street SW
   Mass Media Bureau
Federal Communications Commission
Cellular
Government Records Searched in This Report

neighborhoods, as defined by the applicable zoning law.
supporting structures that are to be equipped with high intensity white lights which are to be located in residential
For NEPA actions that come under the authority of the FCC, the FCC requires evaluation of Antenna towers and/or
FCC & FAA SITES MAP

KEY CONTACTS & GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED
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to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
(c) 2006 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

502-573-2382
Frankfort, KY 40601
Suite 340
1024 Capital Center Drive
Kentucky State Clearinghouse
Department for Local Government
State Contacts for Additional Information
NEPA Single Point of Contact

OTHER CONTACT SOURCES

   Phone: 202-418-2470
   Washington, DC 20554
   445 12th Street SW
   Federal Communications Commission
Office of Engineering and Technology
Federal Contacts for Additional Information

of radio frequency in excess of certain limits.
the determination of whether the particular facility, operation or transmitter would cause human exposure to levels
licenses to transmit or renewals thereof, equipment authorizations or modifications in existing facilities, require
For NEPA actions that come under the authority of the FCC, Commission actions granting construction permits,
Excessive Radio Frequency Emission

KEY CONTACTS & GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED
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